2,977,882 (2022: BD 3,343,138) and unused credit line available of BD 500,000 (2022: BD 500,000) which will be sufficient
to meet its obligations when they fall due. The Company’s associate continues to perform well and is expected to continue to
provide cash flows to the Company through dividend distribution.

The contractual maturities of financial liabilities are less than one year as at the reporting date.

Currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The
Company’s transactions are mainly in Bahraini Dinars and United Stated Dollars. The Company is not exposed to significant
currency risk as the Bahraini Dinar is pegged to the United States Dollar.

Equity price risk
Equity price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices, whether
those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all instruments traded
in the market. The Company controls equity price risk by diversifying its investments.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the cumulative changes in fair value to reasonably possible changes in
equity prices, with all other variables held constant.

2023 2022
Change in

equity price
Effect on

equity
Effect on

profit
Change in

equity price
Effect on

equity
Effect on

profit

Equity investments at FVOCI +5% 192,662 - +5% 40,410 -
-5% (192,662) -  -5% (40,410) -

Equity investments at FVTPL +5% - 55,282 +5% - 53,173
-5% - (55,282) -5% - (53,173)

The Company also has unquoted investments carried at net asset value where the impact of changes in equity prices will only
be reflected when the investment is sold or deemed to be impaired, then the statement of profit or loss will be impacted.

Capital management
The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain
future development of the Company. The board of directors monitor both the demographic spread of shareholders, as well as
the return on capital, which the Company defines as total shareholders’ equity and the level of dividends to shareholders. The